TOSHIBA Telecommunication Systems Division

StrataclCsS

Communication Server

Call Classifier Add-on
User Guide




Publication Information

Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc., Telecommunication
Systems Division, reserves the right, without prior notice, to revise
thisinformation publication for any reason, including, but not limited
to, utilization of new advances in the state of technical artsor to
simply change the design of this document.

Further, Toshiba America lnformation Systems, Inc.,
Telecommunication Systems Division, aso reserves the right,
without prior notice, to make such changes in equipment design or
components as engineering or manufacturing methods may warrant.

SCS-UG-CALCL-VA
4016224

Version A, August 2002

© Copyright 2002
Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.

Telecommunication Systems Division

All rightsreserved. No part of this manual, covered by the copyrights
hereon, may be reproduced in any form or by any means—graphic,
electronic, or mechanical, including recording, taping, photocopying,
or information retrieval systems—without expresswritten permission
of the publisher of this material.

Stratais aregistered trademark of Toshiba Corporation.

Trademarks, registered trademarks, and service marks are the
property of their respective owners.




TOSHIBA AMERICA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“TAIS”)

Telecommunication Systems Division License Agreement

IMPORTANT: THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT (‘AGREEMENT") IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU (“YOU") AND TAIS. CAREFULLY READ THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT. USE OF ANY
SOFTWARE OR ANY RELATED INFORMATION (COLLECTIVELY, “SOFTWARE”) INSTALLED ON OR SHIPPED WITH A TAIS TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM PRODUCT OR OTHERWISE MADE
AVAILABLE TO YOU BY TAIS IN WHATEVER FORM OR MEDIA, WILL CONSTITUTE YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS, UNLESS SEPARATE TERMS ARE PROVIDED BY THE SOFTWARE
SUPPLIER. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, DO NOT INSTALL, COPY OR USE THE SOFTWARE AND PROMPTLY RETURN IT TO THE LOCATION
FROM WHICH YOU OBTAINED IT IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE RETURN POLICIES. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TAIS, THIS SOFTWARE IS LICENSED FOR
DISTRIBUTION ONLY TO END-USERS PURSUANT TO THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT.

1. License Grant. The Software is not sold; it is licensed upon payment of applicable charges. TAIS grants to you a personal, non-transferable and non-exclusive right to use the copy of the Software
provided under this License Agreement. You agree you will not copy the Software except as necessary to use it on one TAIS system at a time at one location. Modifying, translating, renting, copying,
distributing, transferring or assigning all or part of the Software, or any rights granted hereunder, to any other persons and removing any proprietary notices, labels or marks from the Software is strictly
prohibited; You agree violation of such restrictions will cause irreparable harm to TAIS and provide grounds for injunctive relief, without notice, against You or any other person in possession of the Software.
You and any other person whose possession of the software violates this License Agreement shall promptly surrender possession of the Software to TAIS, upon demand. Furthermore, you hereby agree not
to create derivative works based on the Software. TAIS reserves the right to terminate this license and to immediately repossess the software in the event that You or any other person violates this License
Agreement.

2. Intellectual Property. You acknowledge that no title to the intellectual property in the Software is transferred to you. You further acknowledge that title and full ownership rights to the Software will remain
the exclusive property of TAIS and/or its suppliers, and you will not acquire any rights to the Software, except the license expressly set forth above. You will not remove or change any proprietary notices
contained in or on the Software. The Software is protected under US patent, copyright, trade secret, and/or other proprietary laws, as well as international treaties. Any transfer, use, or copying of the
software in violation of the License Agreement constitutes copyright infringement. You are hereby on notice that any transfer, use, or copying of the Software in violation of this License Agreement constitutes
a willful infringement of copyright.

3. No Reverse Engineering. You agree that you will not attempt, and if you employ employees or engage contractors, you will use your best efforts to prevent your employees and contractors from
attempting to reverse compile, reverse engineer, modify, translate or disassemble the Software in whole or in part. Any failure to comply with the above or any other terms and conditions contained herein will
result in the automatic termination of this license and the reversion of the rights granted hereunder back to TAIS.

4. Limited Warranty. THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TAIS AND ITS SUPPLIERS
DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THE SOFTWARE, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD
PARTY RIGHTS, THE WARRANTY OF YEAR 2000 COMPLIANCE, AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS
TO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE SOFTWARE IS WITH YOU. NEITHER TAIS NOR ITS SUPPLIERS WARRANT THAT THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET
YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THAT THE OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE. HOWEVER, TAIS WARRANTS THAT ANY MEDIA ON WHICH THE
SOFTWARE IS FURNISHED IS FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP UNDER NORMAL USE FOR A PERIOD OF NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF DELIVERY TO YOU.

5. Limitation Of Liability. TAIS' ENTIRE LIABILITY AND YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT SHALL BE AT TAIS’ OPTION REPLACEMENT OF THE MEDIA OR
REFUND OF THE PRICE PAID. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL TAIS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL,
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY, LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION/DATA, OR ANY
OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE, EVEN IF TAIS OR ITS SUPPLIER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL TAIS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FORANY CLAIM BY ATHIRD PARTY.

6. State/Jurisdiction Laws. SOME STATES/JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY MAY LAST, OR
THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO SUCH LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU
SPECIFIC RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE/JURISDICTION TO STATE/JURISDICTION.

7. Export Laws. This License Agreement involves products and/or technical data that may be controlled under the United States Export Administration Regulations and may be subject to the approval of the
United States Department of Commerce prior to export. Any export, directly or indirectly, in contravention of the United States Export Administration Regulations, or any other applicable law, regulation or
order, is prohibited.

8. Governing Law. This License Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of California, United States of America, excluding its conflict of law provisions.

9. United States Government Restricted Rights. The Software is provided with Restricted Rights. Use, duplication, or disclosure by the United States Government, its agencies and/or instrumentalities is
subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software Clause at DFARS 252.227-7013 (October 1988) or subparagraphs (c)(1) and (2) of the
Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights at 48 CFR 52.227-19, as applicable.

10. Severability. If any provision of this License Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not in any way be
affected or impaired.

11. No Waiver. No waiver of any breach of any provision of this License Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any prior, concurrent or subsequent breach of the same or any other provisions hereof, and no
waiver shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the waiving party.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT AND THAT YOU UNDERSTAND ITS PROVISIONS. YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS. YOU
FURTHER AGREE THAT THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT CONTAINS THE COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND TAIS AND SUPERSEDES ANY PROPOSAL OR PRIOR
AGREEMENT, ORAL OR WRITTEN, OR ANY OTHER COMMUNICATION RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT.

Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.
Telecommunication Systems Division

9740 Irvine Boulevard

Irvine, California 92618-1697

United States of America

TSD 081601
5932






Contents

Introduction
(000]0177= 011101 =TT RO i
Related DOCUMENES/IMEBAIAL ......vveeiieeeeieeeeeie ettt ete et e s sttt e s set e s s eb et e s sbeeessareeeessareeessareeessanes iv

Strata CS Call Classifier

OVEIVIBIW ..ottt bbbt st e et e bbb e b e bt bt s b et e se e st et e st e b et e nenre s 1
What Y ou Can Do With Call ClasSIfier .......ccoceiiiiinirerieeeses e 1
HOW Call ClasSIfIer WOIKS .......ccoiiirieiiiirieine s 2
(O | I 00 =5\ PSS 4

= = o] o ST 5
Requirements for Call Classifier .......ccocciiiiieriic e s 5
Install Strata CS Call ClaSSIfIer ..o 6

Register Call Classifier as Strata CSIVR PIUG-IN .....ocvvivieiee e 6

Start Call ClaSSITIEN ..o bt nne s 7
About Call Classifier WINAOW .........cooiiiiieeseee e e 8
Call Classifier WindoW ACHIONS ........coceoreiiiieeere s see s 8
Ordering Business Rulesin Call Classifier Window .........cccccevveviieiiiniescesieesceeseeenieens 9
Al CAISRUIE ..ot bbbt 9
Import Rules from Call Classifier 1.0 ......ccooiiiiieieseceecese e 9

About Sample CoNfIQUIALIONS ..........ccveiiiiiieie et naens 9
View and Edit Sample Configuration ..........ccccoe v 10
Use Sample CONfigUIaion ........ccoiueieeiieree e e e e see e eesae e e s re e sre e e e s e e sneesnaenreen 11
Update Agent Regions Database As Area Codes Change ........ccceveeevevieenesciecseeniens 12

Add aRUIEIN Call ClaSSITIEN ..o 13

Prompt Caller to Enter NUMDEY ........ccviieieieceese sttt 16

Using Custom Database QUENTES ......eccueeiierieerirsee e seeseeseeses e ses e sneesnnesressnnesneesneas 19

Strata CS Call Classifier User Guide 08/02 i



Contents
Strata CS Call Classifier

Create Query or Stored Procedureto Search Your Database ..........cccceevceeveccieeieenen, 20
Configure Call Classifier to Use Query or Stored Procedure ..........cccvveevceevieesieeseennn. 23
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, INC. ......cccccevevieiiieceviecese e 27
Requirements for Using ThinkDirectMarketing’ s DigitalDATA .....cccovviievevevieceees 27
Contact ThiNKDITeCIMarketing .......ccueeeeveeiieiieiesiecieie sttt sresre s 28
Register Your Digital DATA LICENSE ...occveiieiiecee st steee e stee et e et e ssaenee s 28
Test DigitalDATA CONNECLION .....cccueiiieiieeciee e e et ee e te e sre e te e e e e e sreeaeesreese e e 29
Attach DigitalDATA Information t0 CallS .......cccevieeieevien i 30
Present Digital DATA INnformation t0 AQENES ......eovvieieieeciseee e 31
Manage DigitalDATA CACNE ......cceiiiieeece ettt 33
View Call Classifier Information in Call MONITOr .........ccooiieiiiriineneseeeecese e 34
Route Callsto the Call ClaSSfir .......ccooiiiiiee e 34
Route All Callsto Call ClasSifir ......ocoieii e e 34
Route Calls Based On Auto Attendant SEleCtion ..........ccccoovveevene i 35
Route CallS Based ON DID .......ccciiiiiiiiinesesie e 35
Use Multiple Call Classifier Configurations ............cccoveveveeriiieie s seese e s 35
Step 1: Define Multiple Call Classifier Configurations ..........ccccecveveevvieeviese e s 36
Step 2: Register Multiple Call Classifiersas IVR PIUG-INS .......coovvcveie e, 37
Modify Call Classifier .INI SEINGS ....cccoieiieiiecce e s 38
Troubleshoot Call ClasSITier ......ccoiiieee e 38

Strata CS Call Classifier User Guide 08/02



Introduction

This guide describes how to install, set up, and run the Call Classifier Add-on features
for the Strata Communication Server (CS).

Conventions

Conventions Description
Elaborates specific items or references other information.
Note Within some tables, general notes apply to the entire table
and numbered notes apply to specific items.
“Type” Indicates entry of astring of text.

0 Denotes a procedure.

0 Denotes the step in a one-step procedure.
Denotes a sequence of computer menu or screen selections.

> For example: Choose Start > Programs > Call Center
Scoreboard.

Couri er Shows a computer keyboard entry or screen display.

Grey words within the printed text denote cross-references.
In the electronic version of this document (Strata CS Library
CD-ROM or FYI Internet download), cross-references
appear in blue hypertext.

See Figure 10

Strata CS Call Classifier User Guide 08/02 i



Introduction
Related Documents/Media

Related Documents/Media

Note

Some documents listed here may appear in different versions on the

CD-ROM, FYI, or in print. To find the most current version, check the
version/date in the Publication Information on the back of the document’stitle

page.

The following companion documentation is available:

Strata CS Quick Reference Guide

Strata CS Quick Reference Card

Strata CS Digital Telephone User Guide
Strata CS Analog Telephone User Guide
Strata CS Library CD-ROM

Strata CS Call Classifier User Guide

08/02



Strata CS Call Classifier

Overview

The Strata CS Call Classifier 2.0 isa powerful Strata CS Add-on Solution that can
greatly improve the productivity of call centers. The Call Classifier lets businesses
identify callers, intelligently route calls, and present call center agents with scripts and
related caller information before they answer the phone.

To display detailed caller information on agents' screens, the Call Classifier can query
any ODBC-compliant database (for example, Microsoft® Access®, SQL Server,
Excel, Oracle, etc.) or the ThinkDirectM arketing Digital DATA service of more than
120 million North American businesses and residences. In addition the Call Classifier
can verify caller data and route callers to the optimal agent using custom business
rules.

What You Can Do With Call Classifier

The following are examples of how you can use the Call Classifier to benefit your
business or call center:

* Set acadler’'squeue priority based on issue number, customer number, or caller ID
to bump themupinline.

* Get detailed profile information on any business or end user from any ODBC
database or the extensive ThinkDirectMarketing Digital DATA service.

e Prompt callersfor any numeric information, and validate it based on any ODBC
database, then send the resulting profile information to the agent. Prevent
nonvalidated callers from reaching an agent.

* Based on the area code that the customer is calling from, route callers to the agents
most appropriate for that region.




Strata CS Call Classifier

Overview

Based on your own custom or company database, attach issue numbers, customer
profiles, addresses, and other information to the call when customers call.

Add agent call scripts (with optional embedded customer name) to the Call Notes
based on caller ID and a custom database query (for example, "Is Mr. Jones
available? Thisis Fred Holmes from XY Z Corp...").

Add caller ID name where none exists by looking up the caller ID number in a
white pages database or database of area codes and regions.

Add meaning to DID numbers. For example, ABC corp has a different support
phone number (using DID) for each of their products. Asthe Call Classifier
receives calls, it can add the appropriate product name to the Notes field based on
DID, then route the call to the support gqueue. Agents using the Call Monitor can
see the product name before answering the call, resulting in a shorter call and a
more informed agent.

In conjunction with athird-party fax server, allow asingle DID number to be used
for both faxes and calls. Use Strata CS's auto attendants for fax detection, and then
use the Cdll Classifier to route calls to usersif no fax is detected.

Createaglobal "black list" so that al callsfrom aset of particular numbers are sent
directly to voice mail or are disconnected.

Hide certain or all caller IDs from users by setting caller ID to nothing.

Add address information to calls based on caller ID. If caler ID isn't present, you
can have the Call Classifier prompt the caller for their phone number.

How Call Classifier Works
The Call Classifier can recognize incoming calls based on the following criteria:

DID (the phone number dialed by the caller)
Caller ID name or number

Call Notes

Custom data variables

Cadll recognition can be based on matching any of the above criteriato any of the
following:

Any number or text that you enter in aCall Classifier businessrule




Strata CS Call Classifier
Overview

* A record in your company’'s ODBC database

* A recordin ThinkDirectMarketing’s Digital DATA service

Once calls are recognized, you can perform the following actions on them:
* Route them to the extension or voice mailbox of your choice

* Populate the Call Notes field with custom information

* Replace the DID number, caller ID number, or caller ID name with text of your
choice

e Set or reset Custom Data variables attached to the calls
e Hang up onthecals
* Process additional Call Classifier business rules




Strata CS Call Classifier
Overview

Call Progress

The following diagram illustrates call progress through the Call Classifier:

P
L

No Matches

Rule?

Call Classifier at x102
|

Process
Call Data

— And then

Continue to next Call Classifier rule

¥

Match In

DID Mumber Call classifier rule

Caller ID Mumber | Custom database query
Caller ID Mame TOMI DigitalData Service
Custom Data

Call Motes

Replace/Add With

DID Mumber Walue from rule

Caller ID Mumber | Result from database query
Caller ID Mame Result from TOMI

Any Custom Data | DigitalData Service

Call Motes

Possible Actions

Continue to next Call Classifier rule

Transfer to number from database query result
Transfer to number from rule

Transfer to woice mail box from database query result
Transfer to voice mail box from rule

Continue routing list

Hang up

Next humber can be another call classifier...




Strata CS Call Classifier
Installation

Installation

Note Application software for this add-on application must be downloaded from the
ToshibaFY| site at http://fyi/techsupport/software/stratasystem/cs. You must be
CS certified to access this site. To obtain an activation license, contact your
Toshiba Customer Service Representative.

You must shut down the Strata CS Server before installing the Call Classifier, soit’s
best to install it after hours, when you won't be interrupting users.

Requirements for Call Classifier
The Call Classifier requires the following:
* Microsoft Windows NT® 4.0 SP6 or higher
e Strata CS 4.0 SP1 or higher
In addition, the following are requirements to use these Call Classifier features:

* Network accessto your database is required to do custom database queries (see
“Using Custom Database Queries’ on page 19).

* An account with ThinkDirectMarketing is required to use their Digital DATA
service (see “ Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.” on page
27).

* Microsoft Access version 2000 or higher is required to manage the Agent Regions
sampl e database (see “ About Sample Configurations’ on page 9), as well asthe
database containing the local cache for ThinkDirectMarketing’s Digital DATA
service (see “Manage Digital DATA Cache” on page 33).

Licensing

The Call Classifier islicensed per Strata CS Server. It isalso an IVR Plug-in, and
therefore adheres to the same licensing rules that apply to IVR Plug-ins. See Srata CS
Administrator Manual for full licensing information. The Call Classifier can handlean
unlimited number of simultaneous calls, but each simultaneous call to the Call
Classifier will consume one station license for the duration of the call. For example, if
you have a system with 16 station licenses, and 15 of those stations are assigned to
users, you have one free station license that can be used for one call to the Call
Classifier. Before running the Call Classifier, ensure that you have adequate station
licenses available.




Strata CS Call Classifier
Register Call Classifier as Strata CS IVR Plug-in

Install Strata CS Call Classifier
Make sure that the Strata CS Server is shut down before proceeding.

The rest of this section assumes that you have successfully downloaded the Call
Classifier .zip file. Download instructions can be found on the card included in the
Cdll Classifier packaging.

Note If you used Call Classifier 1.0 and you want to continue using its rules, back up
its database file and INI file before installing Call Classifier 2.0. After
installation, see “Import Rules from Call Classifier 1.0” on page 9.

[J Toinstall the Call Classifier on the Srata CS Server
1. Unzip the Classifier2.zip to atemporary location.
2. Run Setup.exe from the Classsifier2 file location.
3. Follow theinstructionsin the Call Classifier Setup window.

Note You caninstall the Call Classifier to any PC, enabling you to manage your Call
Classifier business rules from anywhere on the network.

Register Call Classifier as Strata CS IVR
Plug-in

Once the Call Classifier is successfully installed, you must register it with the
Strata CS Server as an Interactive Voice Response (IVR) Plug-in, so that its business
rules affect Strata CS calls.

Note Thisprocedure will require a shutdown and restart of the Strata CS Server to
complete. Schedule this procedure for after-hours when user interruption will
be at a minimum.

1. Start the Strata CS Administrator.




Strata CS Call Classifier
Start Call Classifier

2. Choose File> New > IVR Plug-In. The

; :
IVR Plug-in screen displays (shown T =
Il ght) . Mame: |Eall Classifier
3. Enter the following information: Eension  [o55
DID number: |

* Name. Name of the plug-in. Thiscan
be any text you choose, for example _
“Call Classifier.” Commert |

[ Start one instance when the server is started

PBrogram [D: |EEPIugin.EIassifier

* Extension. Extension assigned to the

IVR plug-in. Enter any available [oEetie
extension number. o v|m|u|m]| [ F——
. [ Mot connected to recard, press to connect
e Program ID. Set thisto
“ CCP' ug| nCI aﬁﬂ er” fOf the Cal I [~ Set custom data when this IV Plug-ln is called
C|aSS|er|’ “ariable name: I j EI

Wariable valus: |

e Start oneinstance when the server is
started. Make sure this checkbox is
not checked.

4. If you are registering one of the sample
configurations, or any additional Call Classifier configuration, you must
distinguish it using a custom data variable. For instructions, see “Register Multiple
Call Classifiersas IVR Plug-ins’ on page 37.

5. Click OK to save the Call Classifier details.

Note If you seetheerror “The program |D does not exist on the Strata CS Server. Are
you sure you want to use this program ID?" click No and check the text entered
in the Program ID field. It must be set to CCPlugin.Classifier.

6. Stop and restart the Strata CS Server to complete this configuration.

Cancel | Help |

Start Call Classifier

To start the Call Classifier, choose Start > Programs > Toshiba Strata CS >
Strata CS Call Classifier Administrator.

Thefirst time you start the Call Classifier, you must enter the serial number and
verification key to activate it.




Strata CS Call Classifier
Start Call Classifier

About Call Classifier Window

The Call Classifier window (shown below) displays the list of business rules you
create to handle incoming calls. You can create as many rules as you want.

B call Classifier Administrator 2.0 - C:\Program Files', Tele¥antage Call Classifier',CCPlugIn.ini
File  Edit

[~ Prompt caller for data entry IEaIIerID number |

Edt. | Deee |

Lloze |

Thetitle bar displays the name of the currently loaded configuration, by default
CCPlugln.ini. You can save and create as many different configurations as you want.
Each configuration can have its own set of businessrules. See “Use Multiple Call
Classifier Configurations” on page 35.

Call Classifier Window Actions
You can perform the following actions on rules in the window:
* Toaddanew rule, click Add. See the next section.
* Toedit an existing rule, select it and click Edit.
* Todeetearule, select it and click Delete.
* Toreorder aruleinthelist, select it and click the up or down arrow buttons.

Stratagy CS Call Classifier User Guide 08/02



Strata CS Call Classifier
About Sample Configurations

Ordering Business Rules in Call Classifier Window

You can have the Call Classifier apply severa businessrulesto acall in sequence. For
example, the first rule could identify support calls by DID and attach the name of the
product to the DID field, then the second rule could take the Caller 1D and search your
database to find the date of this customer’s last cal, attaching the information to the
Call Notesfield. To have arule process acall after another rule, make sure the rules
are listed with the first rule to be processed at the top and the last rule to be processed
at the bottom. See “Add aRulein Cal Classifier” on page 13 for details.

In the case of conflicts between rules, the highest-listed rule will be used first. For
example, you have two call rules, onethat handles callsfrom caller ID (617) 555-1212
and one that handles callsto DID 5001. If acall comesinwith Caller ID (617) 555-
1212 and DID 5001, the call will be handled by whichever ruleislisted first.

All Calls Rule

The Call Classifier must always have at least one businessrule, called the All calls
rule, which determines what happensto acall if it is not handled by any other rules.
By default, the All calls rule transfers calls to extension 8000, which is the default
auto attendant extension. You can modify the All calls rule, but you cannot deleteit.

Import Rules from Call Classifier 1.0

If you created rules using Call Classifier version 1.0, you can import those rulesinto
Cdll Classifier 2.0 and continue using them.

To import rules, choose File > Import 1.0 database.

About Sample Configurations

Cdll Classifier 2.0 comes with three sample configurations that can get you started
using the Call Classifier right away. You can also use the sample configurations as
references for designing your own. The sample configurations are:

* DID to Cdler ID. This sample configuration uses three businessrules. Itis
designed for acall center that supports two products, each with its own phone
number that customers call. The configuration analyzesincoming calls by DID to
determine which product the customer is calling about, then puts the name of the




Strata CS Call Classifier
About Sample Configurations

product into the Caller Id Namefield of the call. Then it transfers the calls to the
call center extension.

Agent routing via area codes. This sample configuration uses a custom database
query. It is designed for aNorth American call center with different queues that
handle calls from different regions. The configuration analyzes incoming calls by
the area code of the caller ID number to determine where the caller is calling from,
and transfers each call to the extension of the queue responsible for that region.
You can also use the sample without queues by replacing queue extensions with
agent extensions.

TDMI DigitalData. This sample configuration demonstrates the Call Classifier's
link to ThinkDirectMarketing Inc.’s Digital DATA service, which analyzes calls by
caller ID number and returns caller profile information such asthe caller’s address.
The configuration is designed to provide agents with as much information about
the caller as possible. It first makes sure that caller ID is present by prompting
callers without it to enter their phone number. Then it performs a custom database
query by sending the caller ID number to a sample contact database
(MyContacts.mdb, in the Call Classifier directory). If the number isfound, the Call
Notes field is updated with contact information and the call is sent to the queue. If
no match is found, the Call Classifier performs a Digital DATA query, first
checking the Call Classifier'slocal cache of previous Digital DATA responses, and
then, if no local match isfound, querying the Digital DATA serviceitself. The Call
Classifier populates the Call Notes field with the result of the query (usually caller
name and address), and then transfers the call to the queue.

View and Edit Sample Configuration

To view the business rules that make up a sample configuration, or to customize them
for your own use, do the following:

1

2.

Start the Call Classifier by choosing Start > Programs > Toshiba Strata CS >
Strata CS Call Classifier Administrator.

Choose File > Open, and select the .INI file of the sample configuration you want
to use. The.INI filenames are the same as the configuration namesin the previous
section.

To view or edit arule, double-click it. For detailed information about rules, see the
rest of this manual.

10



Strata CS Call Classifier
About Sample Configurations

Use Sample Configuration

Before using a sample configuration, you must register it asan IVR Plug-in using the
Strata CS Administrator. For instructions see “ Register Multiple Call Classifiers as
IVR Plug-ins’” on page 37.

To use a sample configuration, simply route callsto the extension of the IVR Plug-in
for that configuration. For instructions routing calls, see “Route Calls to the Call
Classifier” on page 34.

Tips on Using Agent Routing via Area Codes Sample

A sample Microsoft Access database, Agentregions.mdb, is provided with a pre-
defined Query to support this configuration (it is located by default at C:\Program
Files\TeleVantage Call Classifier\Agentregions.mdb). The database contains all North
American area codes with afield where you can enter the extension responsible for
that area code. By default al area codes are handled by extension 100. Before using
this configuration, you should edit the database to specify the extensions you want for
each area code. For instructions on editing a database, refer to your Microsoft Access
documentation.

For tips on updating the database with area code changes, see “ Update Agent Regions
Database As Area Codes Change” on page 12.

Tips on using TDMI DigitalDATA Sample

To usethis configuration, you must have alink to the TDMI Digital DATA service. See
“Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.” on page 27.

To test acase where amatch isfound in the sample contact database, you can do either
of the following:

* Edit the MyContacts.mdb database using Microsoft Access, and add a contact
record with a phone number that matches your caller ID. See your Microsoft
Access documentation for instructions.

*  When prompted to enter a phone number, enter a number that’s in the MyContacts
database, for example 617 354 0600. Note that to be prompted, you must edit the
caller prompting settings (click _.J) and uncheck “Prompt caller only if Caller ID
number is empty.” For more information about caller prompting, see “ Prompt
Caller to Enter Number” on page 16

11



Strata CS Call Classifier
About Sample Configurations

Update Agent Regions Database As Area Codes
Change

The sampl e database Agentreions.mdb contains all North American area codes with
descriptions of each region. However, astime goes by new area codes are often added
and old ones are split into multiple regions. Please note that Toshiba does not provide
updated versions of this database as area codes change. For your convenience we
have included two ways for you to obtain the most up-to-date area code information.

North American Numbering Plan Administration NANPA (www.nanpa.com) isthe
official organization that manages the North American dial plan and publishes
future area code changes. While they do not provide a database of area codes
themselves, they work with companies like Telcordia who produce a database
called the NNAG that you can download and then import into Microsoft Access.
The database can be downloaded from www.trainfo.com/products_services/tra/
nnagonly.html.

A web site at www.cs.ucsd.edu/~bsy/area.html contains alist of area codes
casually maintained the cooperation of people on the Internet. It is not an officia
site, but it does provide some very useful comments on each area code that do not
exist in the Telcordia NNAG. Thisisthe site that was used to populate the
included AgentRegions.mdb database.

To use either of these data sources, you must use Microsoft Access or some other tool
to organize the data into a searchable database table. Microsoft Access' File > Get
External Data > Import option provides useful tools to import and format data
appropriately for searching. For instructions on this and other Microsoft Access
features, refer to Microsoft Access' documentation.

12



Strata CS Call Classifier
Add a Rule in Call Classifier

Add a Rule in Call Classifier

To have the Cdll Classifier processincoming calls, you create one or more rules that
define which calls to affect, and what to do with those calls.

1. Inthe Call Classifier window, click

Add. The Add new entry dialog box
opens (shown right). - oo =
2. Inthe Match incoming call section, [Matches this et =
define which incoming calls thisrule [172540800
will affect using the following fields:
* When. Select one of the following
f| el dS by Wh| Ch to recogr“ ze — If the call matches, then perform these step:
incoming calls: IV Changs calldate: [Call Notes =l
* DID. Therule affects al calls g et
that dial a specific DID number.
Einal action: ITransfer call to extension j
e Caller ID number or Caller ID S [fz0
name. Therule affects al calls
beginning with certain caller ID 5 e fiids afer add TR ] Cese |

information.

Note If you choose caller ID number, you can automatically attach the caller’s
address and other information to the call, using the ThinkDirectMarketing
Digital DATA service. See“ Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing,
Inc.” on page 27.

Cadll Notes. Call notes are set by Strata CS features only, so arule based on
call notes would affect only calls previously handled by Strata CS, for
example a call passed from one Call Classifier rule to another, or acall
previously handled by a Strata CS user, auto attendant, or Plug-in that set the
Call Notes.

Custom Data. Like Call Notes, custom datais set by Strata CS features only,
so the rule would only affect calls that were previously handled by

Strata CS, including ancther Call Classifer rule, IVR-Plug-in, or auto
attendant. If you select Custom Data, enter the Variable name of the custom
data variable by which you will recognize calls.

Example: You could have an auto attendant set a Custom Data variable for
product choice based on caller selection. Then the calls get sent to the Call

13



Strata CS Call Classifier
Add a Rule in Call Classifier

Classifier, which performs a database based query based on the selected
product to return the quantity of the product left in inventory. The query
result is placed in the Call Notes field. (For more information about custom
data variables, see Srata CS Administrator Manual and the Strata CS Call
Center Administrator Guide.)

All calls. Thisrule affects all callsto the Call Classifier. The Call Classifier
always contains at least at |east one rule for All calls, so that al calls are
processed in some manner.

* Matchesthistext. Usethis drop-down list to choose when the criteria selected
matches a call. You can match a call in the following ways:

Matches this text. Compares the criteriato specific text. For example,
compare the DID field of the call to the number 6173540600. Enter the
custom text (for example, 6173540600) in the field below the drop-down
list. Do not use dashes or spaces, since the number must exactly match the
contents of the DID field. Select either Matches thistext (the rule activates
on al callswith DID 6173540600) or Does not match this text (therule
activates on al calls except those with DID 6173540600). Add multiple
rules to match multiple text val ues.

Begins with this text. Compares the beginning of the criteriato a specific
custom text. For example, compare the beginning of the caller ID number
field to 212, which will match al calls from the 212 area code. Enter the text
(for example, 212) in the field below the drop-down list. Select either
Beginswith thistext (therule activates on al caller | Ds beginning with 212)
or Does not begin with thistext (the rule activates on all caller IDs except
those beginning with 212).

Existsin this custom database. Compares the criteriato records in your
company database. For example, compare the call’s caller 1D to the phone
numbers of everyonein your contact database. See “ Using Custom Database
Queries’ on page 19 for further instructions.

Note Only onerulein the Call Classifier can use a custom database query. If you
need to perform two different custom database queries on calls, use multiple
configurations of the Call Classifier together. See “Use Multiple Call Classifier
Configurations’ on page 35.

Existsin the TDMI Digital Data service. Compares the Caller ID number to
the recordsin ThinkDirectMarketing's Digital DATA serviceto return the

14



Strata CS Call Classifier
Add a Rule in Call Classifier

caller’s address and other profile information. See “Get Caller Information
with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.” on page 27 for instructions. Thisoptionis
available for Caller ID number only.

Note Only onerulein the Call Classifier can use a TDMI Digital DATA query.

3. To add custom information to matched calls, check “Change call data.” You can
add information to Strata CSfields such as Call Notes or a custom data variable, or
to existing fields such as DID or caller ID, replacing the information that comesin
with the calls. The information can be seen by agents using the Strata CS Client
Call Monitor, and is saved with the call in the Call Log.

Note To add information to a custom data variable, you must first have defined that
variable in Strata CS. See Srata CS Administrator Manual for instructions.

To leave cal information unchanged, leave the Change call data field unchecked.
To specify how to change call information, use the following fields:

* Change. Select the field of the call to which you want to add custom
information. Information already in the field (such asacaller ID number) will
be overwritten.

* To. Enter the information to write to the field. Anything aready in the field will
be replaced.

4. Usethe Final action drop-down list to route the calls to a destination of your
choice. For example, you could have rules that distinguish between eastern and
western U.S. calls based on the area code of the caller ID number, and route them
to different queuesfor eastern and western product support. You could also set up a
rulethat hangs up on known solicitors before they even reach the Strata CS system.

Choose one of the following options:

* Transfer call to extension. Routes the call the Strata CS extension of your
choice. Enter the extension in the Extension field.

e Continueto next rule. Sendsthe call to be processed by the next businessrulein
the Call Classifier list. See “Ordering Business Rules in Call Classifier
Window” on page 9.

* Send call to voice mail. Routes the call directly to the voice mailbox of the
Strata CS extension of your choice. Enter the extension in the Extension field.

15



Strata CS Call Classifier
Prompt Caller to Enter Number

* Returncall torouting list. Returnsthe call to the routing list that it came from, if
applicable. For example, auser's routing list may be set up to ring extension
102, then call the Call Classifier at extension 555, and then ring extension 103.
After the Call Classifier accepts the call and performs any processing, the call
returns to the routing list and is sent to extension 103.

* Hang up call. Disconnects the call.

* Transfer cal to extension (from database). Transfers the call to the extension
returned by a custom database query. See “Using Custom Database Queries’ on
page 19. Thisoption isonly available if you selected a custom database query.

* Transfer cal to voice mail (from database). Transfers the call directly to the
voice mailbox of the extension returned by a custom database query. See
“Using Custom Database Queries’ on page 19. This option is only available if
you selected a custom database query.

5. Click OK to add theruleto the Call Classifier list.
6. Repeat these stepsto add as many rules as you want.

Prompt Caller to Enter Number

You can have the Call Classifier prompt callersto enter an identifying number, such as
their phone number, account number, or support issue number. The Call Classifier can
then identify the caller based on that number, and attach the number to the call in any
supported field, such ascaller ID, Call Notes, acustom data variable, etc. The number
can then be viewed by the users who answer the call using the Client’s Call Monitor.

You can choose to have caler prompting “fill in” information only when it is missing.
If the field to be populated aready has information, the caller is not prompted. For
example, if you're prompting callersto enter a phone humber to populate the caller ID
number field, the prompt can be skipped for callsthat already have acaller ID number.
In thisway all your callswill have a populated caller ID field, without disturbing the
majority of calers.

[0 Tousecaller prompting
1. Check “Prompt caller for data entry” on the

B call Classifier Administrator 2.0 - C:\Program Fi

main window (shown right). = &

IV Prompt caller for data entry IEaIIerID number |

16



Strata CS Call Classifier
Prompt Caller to Enter Number

2. Click _-|. The Prompt Caller for Data Entry

: :
dialog box opens (shown right). T—— =
r— Gather Information from Caller
3. From the Prompt caller using drop-down Brompt caller using: | skForCalerD vox =]
I|$, Choose the prompt that Strata CS pl ayS Store result in: IEaIIerID rumber j
to callers. Thelist showsall .VOX filesin
the Call Classifier directory. For
instructions on creating your own caller [ elteien fles === _
prompts’ see the next %C“ on. IV Prampt caller only if CallerlD number iz empty.
i [~ Prompt caller to validate what they entered.
The teXt Ofthe pre— recorded prompt fl I €s Beprompt ID times if the custom database query
Sjppl | aj Wlth the Ca” Clmﬂ er areas uging this data returnz no match.
follows:
Cancel
* HomePhone.vox. “Please enter your

home phone number, area code first,
followed by the pound sign.”

* BusinessPhone.vox. “ Please enter your business number, area code first,
followed by the pound sign.”

e CustomerID.vox. “Please enter your customer id number, followed by the
pound sign.”

* IncidentNumber.vox. “Please enter your incident number, followed by the
pound sign.”

* IssueNumber.vox. “Please enter your issue number, followed by the pound
sign.”

* AccountNumber.vox. “ Please enter your account number, followed by the
pound sign.”

* Invoicevox. “Please enter your invoice number, followed by the pound sign.”

Note Do not choose Confirm.vox or NumberEneterd.vox as the caller prompt. These
files are used for validation (see Step 5).

4. From the Store result in drop-down list, choose what field to store the entered
number in. Any data already in the field is overwritten.

5. To use caller prompting only when the desired information is not present, check
“Prompt caller only if __isempty.” For example, if you selected CallerlD number
in Step 4, then the Call Classifier will only prompt callersto enter a number when

17



Strata CS Call Classifier
Prompt Caller to Enter Number

the Callerl D number field of the call is empty. When there is a number in the
CallerlD number field, callers will not be prompted.

6. If unchecked, all callers are prompted to enter a number, even if anumber is
already present. The number entered by the caller overwrites the number that came
in with the call.

7. To have Strata CS repeat the entered number back to the caller, and prompt the
caller to confirm their choice or reenter it, check “Prompt callersto validate what
they entered.” If unchecked, Strata CS accepts the number entered without
repeating it back to the caller for confirmation.

Note For number validation the Call Classifier uses the prompts Confirm.vox and
NumberEntrered.vox. Confirm.vox says, “ You entered <number>.”
NumberEntered.vox says, “If thisis correct press 1, otherwise press 2.”

8. If you are matching the entered number against records in a database (see “Using
Custom Database Queries’ on page 19), you can respond to non-matches by
prompting the caller to reenter the number. For example, if every incoming caller
must have an issue number, and a caller’sissue number does not exist in your issue
database, the Call Classifier will prompt him or her to reenter it. The reenter
prompt is repeated on failed matches for the number of times that you specify. If
there is till no match, the call continues with no change to the field that would
have been updated, and may be handled by the Call Classifier’s All calls business
rule (see “All CallsRule” on page 9).

To use this feature, enter anumber other than 0 in “Reprompt __ times if the
custom database query using this data returns no match.” If you do not want to
reprompt callers, leave the value 0.

Creat Custom Caller Prompts

You can easily create your own caller prompts by recording the prompt as a greeting
using the Strata CS Client or Administrator, then exporting the prompt as a.VOX file
into the Call Classifier directory (by default C:\Program Files\Strata CS Call
Classifier). When recording a custom prompt, be sureto tell the caller to press# to
signify the end of the number (the Call Classifier uses the # only to detect the end of
the digit string, and does not include the # in the resulting digit string stored in the
field).

18



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

Using Custom Database Queries

The Call Classifier can access your existing databases to identify calls and attach
information, or transfer callersto different extensions based on the database result. For
example, you could compare theincoming caller ID number to all the phone numbers
in your contact database. If the caller ID isfound, you could then attach information to
the Call Notes of the call from that contact record, such as the date and order of the
customer’s last purchase. The user taking the call would then see that information in
the Strata CS Client’s Call Monitor, as shown below.

v Call Monitor - Artisolt TeleVantage Client
| Ele Edt View Took Actions Hel
| Znew | & G5 ¥ [ % ) @ =x @ | P Tansier Fcorfersnce | @ w | 2

Vioice Massages {3)

1] | i

Name:  Unknown Number:  William Brakeem - 6175551212
Notes:
Last Order: March 17th, 2002 (3 Large Pepperani, 2 Medium Chesse)

Advanced || My Phone | Tech Support Queue® |4l ]

[ Last callers Unknown - (617) $55-1212 at 5/13/2002 3:2¢ | 1 tem | Admin (x100) @) Avalable ~ f ~

The Call Classifier can query any Microsoft OLE DB supported database, for example
Microsoft Access, SQL Server, Excel, Oracle, etc.

A sample database isincluded with the Call Classifier, that includes U.S. area code
and state information. See “ About Sample Configurations’ on page 9.

Setting up adatabase query is atwo-step process:
* Create Query or Stored Procedure to Search Your Database
* Configure Call Classifier to Use Query or Stored Procedure

Stratagy CS Call Classifier User Guide 08/02 19



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

Create Query or Stored Procedure to Search Your
Database

This section describes creating a database query using Microsoft Access, and a stored
procedure using Microsoft SQL Server. To create queries using other databases, refer
to your database’s or Microsoft Access' documentation.

Create Microsoft Access Query to Use with Call Classifier

This section shows an example of creating a database Query using Microsoft Access.
The exampl e uses the sample Microsoft Access database, Agentregions.mdb,
provided with the Call Classifier. It describes creating a database query that receives
caller ID number from the Call Classifier and returns the extension to which the call
should be transferred. The same Query is used in the sample configuration “ Agent
routing via area codes.ini” (see “About Sample Configurations’ on page 9).

For more information about using Microsoft Access, see its documentation.

1. Start Microsoft Access. Open the
database Agentregions.mdb, located by
default in C:\Program Files\Strata CS
Cdll Classifier (shown right)

gE AgentRegions : Database !E[ E
Open M Design [ew | X

& query by u:
AreaCodeQuery

2. Click Queriesin the left pane, then double-
click Create Query in Design View. The Show
Table screen displays (shown right).

3. Using the Show Tables dialog box, add the
table AreaCodeAgent to the Query by clicking
it and clicking Add. When creating a Query,
you must add the table(s) that contain the field
with the data to which the information from
the call (DID, caller ID, etc.) will be

Show Table HE

Tables | queries | Bcth |

compared, and the field with the results that
you want to attach to the call for display.

20



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

4. Click Closeto close the Show Tables dialog box.

5. Add the necessary table fidlds

to your Query by dragging
them from the Tabledown to a ‘

Queryl Select Query !E[ E

column in the Query display.
For this Query, drag the table
field AreaCode into the first
column, and the table field

AgentExt into the second
: ield:
column (shown right). When Tabl: [AveaCodeigart | AreaCodenert
Sark:
creating a Query, you_must Lo =
always add thefollowing table Criteria:

fields: ", e

* The onewhich will be
compared to the
information from the call in order to find a match (in this example, caller ID
sent by the call will be compared to the AreaCode field)

* The onethat contains the result you want to send back to the Call Classifier (in
this example, you want to send back the AgentExt, the extension of the agent
that should handle the call).

6. Now you must define the name of the input parameter. This represents the
information sent by the Call Classifier (in this example, the caller ID number).

Note The possibleinput parameters that the Call Classifier can send are Caller ID
name, Caller ID number, DID, Call Notes, and Custom Data.

Choose Query > Parameters. The Query Parameters dialog
box opens (shown right).

7. Under Parameter, type aparameter name that represents the
type of data being sent (in this example, type “ CalerlD").
The name can be anything you want, but make a note of it,
asyou will haveto enter it into the Call Classifier exactly as
entered here. Under Data Type, select Text. =

8. Click OK to close the Query Parameters diaog box. conel_|

9. Inthe Criteriacell of the first column, type Left$([CallerID],3).
This command tells Microsoft Accessto compare the first three digits of the input

21



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

parameter to the contents of the AreaCode field. (The first three digits of the input
parameter will be the area code of the caller ID number sent by the Call Classifier.)

When entering the Criteriafor a Query,

alwaysinclude the name of input parameter e
surrounded by square brackets. Type the Sort:

Shiow:

name of the input parameter exactly asyou Criterias

ard

created it in Step 7 (shown right).

10. Save your Query and choose a hame for it (in this example, nameit “CallerID
Query”). If you want, you can compare it to the “ AreaCodeQuery,” the sample

AreaCode

AgentExt

AreaCodefgent

AreaCodefgent

Leftd([CallerID], 33

Query provided with the Call Classifier that performs the same task.

11. Close Microsoft Access.

-

12. Go to “Configure Call Classifier to Use Query or Stored Procedure” on page 23.

Create SQL Stored Procedure to Use with Call Classifier

This section describes creating a stored procedure using Microsoft SQL Server. For
more information about using SQL Server, see its documentation.

1. Useatool such as Microsoft SQL Query Analyzer to open your SQL database and

add anew stored procedure.

2. Your stored procedure must have a single input parameter, which will correspond
to the Caller ID, DID, Call Notes, or Custom Data string being passed by the Call
Classifier. The stored procedure must return a named recordset. 1n the following
example, the stored procedure is named myStoredProcedure, the input parameter is
caled @Callerl D, and the returned recordset field is called Last Order.

CREATE PROCEDURE nySt or edPr ocedure
@cal l er1 D as varchar (15)

AS
BEG N

SELECT Tabl eNane. ConpanyNane + Tabl eNane. Last O der

"Last Order"
FROM Tabl eNane

VHERE Tabl eNane. PhoneNunmber = @cal lerl D

END

as

22



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

Configure Call Classifier to Use Query or Stored

Procedure

To create a Call Classifier rule based on your database query, do the following:
1. Inthe Cal Classifier, click Add. To edit an existing rule, select the rule and click

Edit.

2. Usethe When drop-down list to select the call field that you want to compare to
your database, for example, DID or caller ID. For more information, see “Add a

Rulein Call Classifier” on page 13.

3. Fromthedrop-downlist just below When,
select “ Existsin this custom database
guery” (shown right).

r— Match incoming call
when JoiD =
IExists in this custom database querny j
IQLIEF!Y AreaCodel]uery[PhoneNumber = DID] J

Tao:

Final action

Extension:

i If the call matches. then perform these steps
¥ Change call data: IEaIINotas j

RESULT: Description

ITransfel call to extension j

[100

¥ Clear fields after add

23



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

4. Click _.| to open the Custom Database
Query Settings dialog box (shown right). ~ Database Conection

Frovider=Microsoft.Jet OLEDE 4.0.0 ata Source=C:\Program ;I
Files4 T elet/antage Call ClazsifiertdgentR egions. mdb;Fersist
Security Info=Falze ;I

Build data connection |

r Custom Query Propertie:

Ouery name IEaI\ErID Guery

Input parameter: IEaHerID

BResult field: IAgentE ut
Horesult text: IND Match
r~ Test Huen

Sample valus for Callerd D

I Testl

Fiesult: AgentE st

L 1]

: Caniel

5. To select the database to search, click
“Build data connection” to open the
Microsoft OLE DB Data Link connection

B Data Link Properties
Frovider | Connection | Advanced | a1l |

Select the data you want to connect to:

Wizard (shown right). e
. . Wicrosaft 154M 1.1 OLE DB Frovider
Select the appropriate provider to represent s S owe o
sear ticrozoft OLE DB Provider for Internet Publishirn
the ddaba% your qua-y wi | | Ch U% the Mic :-f OLE DB Provider for I:IZIEIIZZ VErS 2
following guidelines: L O o oL, Seees
. Microzoft OLE DE Provider for SOL Server
*  For aMicrosoft Access database query, o e 53 3L 5 Pt
the best selection is Microsoft Jet 4.0 MSDataShepe

OLE DB Provider for Microsoft Directary Services

OLE DB Provider.

e For aMicrosoft SQL Server database
guery, the best selection is Microsoft

OLE DB Provider for SQL Server. o> |
* |f you have another database or are
unsure what to select, select Microsoft IS 0 =

OLE Provider for ODBC Drivers. This
isageneric provider that works will ODBC databases.

24



10.

11.

Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

Click Next to proceed to the Connection tab of the Wizard. This screen is different
depending on your selection in the Provider tab. Click Help for assistance on
filling out the Connection tab.

When the Connection tab is complete, click Test Connection to test the connection
to your database.

Most users can skip the Advanced tab. Use the Advanced tab only if you are
familiar with database permissions.

Click OK to close the Wizard and return to the Custom Database Query Settings
dialog box.

Fill in the Custom Query Properties Custom Quers Propattie

section (shown right) with the names Queryname:  [CalledD Duery

from your Query or stored procedure. Input parameter: [CalerD

The names must match exactly for the Besutfield  [Bgenten

database query to work. Thefields are

as fOI I Oows, | I I ustrated by the exampl es Mo result text: IND Match
from the previous sections.

Query name. Enter the name of your Query or stored procedure.

Microsoft Access example: “CallerlD Query”

Microsoft SQL Server example: “myStoredProcedure”

Input parameter. Enter the name of the input parameter expected by your query
or stored procedure.

Microsoft Access example: “ CallerlD”

Microsoft SQL Server example: “ @Caller|D”

Result field. Enter the name of the database field that contains the information
you want to extract as the result of the query.

Microsoft Access example: “ AgentExt”
Microsoft SQL Server example: “Last Order”

In the No result text field, enter the message that you want to return when thereis
no match in your database.

25



Strata CS Call Classifier
Using Custom Database Queries

12. Test your query by entering a sample

Test Query

input parameter in the Sample Value for Sample vale for CalerlD
field and clicking Test! (shown right). [6173540800
Fesul: AgentE«
If the test query does not succeed, check T =
that the spelling of the Input parameter =

and Result field is exactly the samein
this dialog box asit isin the Microsoft
Access Query.

13. When the test query succeeds, click OK to close the Custom Database Query

settings dialog box and return to the Add New Entry diaog box.

14. You can attach the result of the database query to the call, in either the Call Notes

field or acustom data variable. That is not required for this example, so uncheck
Change call data.

If you check Change call data, select either Call Notes or Custom Data. You can
select other call fields, but these are the only ones to which you can attach the
result of the database query.

To choose Custom Data, you must have already created a custom data variable (see
Srata CS Administrator Manual). Enter the variable name in Variable. The result
of the query will be entered as the value of the variable, so make sure that the
variable type matches the expected result. For example, if the database query
returns an extension or phone number, a numeric variable would work, but if the
database query returns text information, the variable must be of type String.

15. Select the final action to perform on the call. For this example, we want the Call

Classifier to transfer the call to the extension returned by the database query, so
select “Transfer call to extension (from database).”

For information about the other final actions, see “Add aRulein Cal Classifier”
on page 13.

16. Click OK.

26



Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

Get Caller Information with
ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc. (TDMI) provides an online service called Digital DATA
that identifies incoming calls by caller ID and returns the caller’s mailing address,
along with other profile information. This can be asignificant cost-saving feature in
call centers where agents traditionally ask each caller for an address and enter it
manually, often introducing errorsin the process. The Call Classifier features a built-
inlink to the TDMI Digita DATA service, enabling subscribers to automatically attach
the Digital DATA response to the call, so that caller address can be viewed
immediately by agents and saved with the call. The query and response to

Digital DATA is made ailmost instantaneously, so that agents have the information by
the time they answer the ringing call. The Digital DATA service fees are applied only
when amatch is made and an address returned.

To save on fees, the Call Classifier builds alocal cache of successful DigitalDATA
matches. You can chooseto query thelocal cachefirst, and query Digital DATA only if
alocal amatch is not found. This enables you to save the per-match DigitalDATA fee
for your repeat callers.

Requirements for Using ThinkDirectMarketing’s
DigitalDATA

To use ThinkDirectMarketing's Digital DATA service with the Call Classifier, you
must have the following:

* An active Internet connection on your Strata CS Server computer, preferably high-
speed.

* A separately purchased license for the Digital DATA service. See the next section
for contact information, or contact your Strata CS reseller.

27



Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

Contact ThinkDirectMarketing

Before using the Call Classifier with ThinkDirectMarketing, you must purchase a
license for their Digital DATA service. You can contact them as follows:

*  Web: www.tdmdigitaldata.com
* E-mail: Digitaldata@thinkdm.com
* Mailing address:

ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.
470 West Avenue
Stamford, CT 06902

* Phone;
(877) 288-3282 x121

(203) 964-9411 x502
Edward Fleiss, VP DigitalData

* Fax: (203) 978-5872

Register Your Digital DATA License

Once you have purchased a Digital DATA license from ThinkDirectMarketing, you
must register and activate it before you can use it with the Call Classifier.
ThinkDirectMarketing will supply you with two 9-digit codes, the Agent ID and
Client ID. To register and activate your copy of Digital DATA, e-mail

Digital Data@thinkdm.com or call (203) 964-9411 x502.

28



Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

Test DigitalDATA Connection

After registering your Digital DATA license, and before running the Call Classifier,
you should test your connection to the Digital DATA service by using the
ThinkDirectMarketing Tester application included with the Call Classifier. The
ThinkDirectMarketing Tester letsyou typein asample caller ID number and send it to
the Digita DATA service for identification.

By testing your connection before running the Call Classifier, you can be sure that a
failure to connect represents a problem with the Digital DATA connection.

If you have any problems using the ThinkDirectMarketing Tester, contact
ThinnkDirectMarketing, Inc. for support. See their contact information earlier in this
section. Toshiba cannot troubleshoot problems with the Digital DATA connection.

[1 Totest your DigitalData service

1

2.

Start the ThinkDirectM arketing Tester by choosing Start > Programs > Toshiba
Strata CS > ThinkDirectMarketing Tester.

CI I Ck the Phone 10 tab * ThinkDirectMarketing Tester
(shown right). Ee

Use the Area Code and Consumer | Business | Addiess PHene 109 zp | Zip+ 4]
Phone Number fields to
enter aNorth American P e —
phone number. Enter the LT ——
phone number without
hyphens or spaces,
because that is how the
Call Classifier will send pevmyes - Jgan =l

CdllerID. M Fscord Court i =
County [ ReoodsRetuned |

To be sure that the sample

phone number isin the

Digita DATA database,

use any valid phone number that is answered by an Auto Attendant or live operator
(e.g., your home office phone number).

Make sure the Return Type drop-down list is set to Both. The Call Classifier will
use this setting to make its queries.

Click Search! to test the connection to the Digital DATA Service. If the connection
issuccessful, caller information appearsin the bottom part of the Tester application

29



Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

window. A successful test meansthat you are ready to use the Digital DATA service
with the Call Classifier.

Note If there are multiple matches, the Call Classifier will use only the first entry
returned.

If the test returns no data, it may be that the number does not exist in the

Digita DATA database. Keep trying with different phone numbers, including the
number you used in Step 3 of this procedure. If none of the numbers return data,
contact ThinkDirectMarketing for support. See their contact information earlier in
this section.

Toshiba does not support troubleshooting the ThinkDirectM arketing Tester
application or the Digital DATA connection.

Attach DigitalDATA Information to Calls

Once you have registered and activated your copy of Digital DATA, you can set up a
Cdll Classifier rule that attaches DigitalDATA's caller information to calls. For an
example of arule that does this, see the sample configuration “TDMI DigitalData,”
included with the Call Classifier (see “ About Sample Configurations’ on page 9).

[l To attach DigitalDATA information to calls

1. Inthe Call Classifier, create anew
rule by clicking Add, or edit an  Match incaming cal
existing rule by clicking Edit. when: [CalerlD rumber =]
If you C||Ck Add, theAdd new entry IExists i the TOMI DigitalD ata servic.:e j
screen dlSpI ayS (Shown rlght) ¥ Search local cache for a match first
2. From the When drop-down list, select
Cal I erl D number I the call matches, then perform these step:
. . ¥ Change call data: | Call Motes j
3. From the drop-down list just below, i 9 IHESULT: TDMI DigitalD ata result -
select Existsin the TDMI DigitalData E
service.

4. The Search local cache for a match first field gives you the option of saving
money on repeat callers. If checked, the Call Classifier searchesaloca cachefor a
match first, and calls Digital DATA only if amatch is not found. Thelocal cacheis
compiled automatically by the Call Classifier from each successful Digital DATA
guery, so it contains arecord of all previous DigitalDATA matches. Since your

30




Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

repeat callerswill bein the local cache, the Call Classifier will not call
Digital DATA for them, and you will save on Digital DATA's per-match fees.

If unchecked, the Call Classifier always cals DigitalDATA to find amatch. This
option is more expensive but more accurate, because the Digital DATA serviceis
constantly updated with correct customer information. Your local cache might
occasionally return outdated information for a caler.

Note See“Manage Digital DATA Cache” on page 33 for tips on periodicaly purging
old records from the local cache, so you don't get outdated data over time.

5. The Change call data field defaultsto Call Notes, meaning the caller information
returned by Digital DATA is attached to the Call Notesfield of the call. To attach
the information to a custom data variable instead, select Custom Data and enter a
valid string variable name in the Variable field.

To specify how Digital DATA information appears, click _-|. See the next section,
“Present Digital DATA Information to Agents.”

Note To attach information to a custom data variable, you must have first created the
string variable using the Strata CS Administrator. See Srata CS Administrator
Manual for instructions.

6. Select the final action to perform on the call. See “Add aRulein Cal Classifier”
on page 13.

7. Click OK.

Present DigitalDATA Information to Agents

You can set the format in which Digita DATA information appears to agentsin the
Call Monitor. Digital DATA provides several pieces of information about the caller,
including several pieces of addressinformation, that you can arrange in any format
you want. You can also provide agents with pre-written scripts by adding your own
words to frame the Digital DATA information. For example, an agent script popul ated
with Digital DATA information might say, “ Thank you for calling, Mr. Jones. How’s
the weather in Cambridge today?’

You can set separate formats for business and residential records returned by
Digital DATA.

31



Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

. Click either Business records or

. 1n the Result Format fIEId, enter the ¥ Fill CallerlD - Name field with walues from TOMI

[l To set the formatsfor DigitalDATA information

1. From the Add Item dialog box (see
the previous section), click _-|. The Rl Eomat
TDM I R%ult %t“ ngs d| al Og bOX @ Business records " Residential recards
Opens (ShOWﬂ r|ght) Data Takens Fomat

First arne:
Lasthame

Paste »» | #BuzineseM ame’, :I
#StreetMumberStheetDirectional
Ml
StreetMumber

al 5 treathl ameX, 2City3, %State?
S #Zip_5%
StreetDirectional

ShreetM ame 52 LI

Residential records to set the format
for that type of Digital DATA record.
You can set different formatsfor each o recu ren
type_ IND Match

format of the information theway you ] oo |
want it to appear. The Result Format

field functions like a text editor, in which you can type, edit, and delete text. You
can type your own call scripts here for agents that incorporate Digital DATA
information.

To insert a piece of Digital DATA information, select it in the Data Tokens list and
click Paste. The information piece is added at the position of the cursor in the
Result Format field. Most of the Digital DATA datatokens are self-explanatory, but
the following explanations may be helpful:

* Zip_4. Thefour-digit zip code suffix.

* SICn. Thebusiness Standard Industrial Classification code, which identifies
the primary purpose of the business. To look up abusiness' SIC code, you can
use the following U.S. government website: www.osha.gov/oshstats/
sicser.html.

. Inthe No Result Text field, enter the text that appears in the Call Monitor if no

match isfound for the caller ID number.

. To automatically replace the call’sincoming caller ID name field with

Digita DATA information, check “Fill CalerID - Name field with values from
TDMI.” For residential records, caller ID nameis set to the Digital DATA's
FirstName and LastName information. For business records, it's set to

Digital DATA's BusinessName information.

If unchecked, incoming caller ID nameis|left asis, unless modified by another
businessrule.

6. When you are finished setting the format, click OK.

32



Strata CS Call Classifier
Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.

Manage DigitalDATA Cache

The Call Classifier maintains alocal cache of Digita DATA results, for the purpose of
saving you Digital DATA fees on repeat callers. Over time the local cache can grow
large in size and can also hold outdated information. To edit it for size and accuracy,
do the following:

1
2.

Open Microsoft Access.

Open the file CCPlugln.dat, located in the Call Classifier directory (by default
C:\Program Files\Strata CS Call Classifier).

Click Tablesin the left

pane to d| Sp|ay the I|$ Of g'_?EEEPIuginZ:Datahase — [_ (O] x|
tables, then double-click e Bosion ipten | X %0 i
the tabl e nar‘ned Cache Objects Create table in Design view

Create table by using wizard

(shown right).

In the Cache table window,
delete outdated records
US ng EIthel‘ Of the Groups

Create table by entering data

EEEEE

following methods:

* To automatically delete the oldest records, click Queriesin the left pane and
double-click the query PurgeCache. You are prompted to enter a cutoff date,
and optionally atime. When you run the query all records older than that date
and time are purged.

e To manually delete records, select them and choose Edit > Delete Record. For
greater ease in selecting older records, click the DateStamp column header to
sort the entries by date.

When you are finished managing records, save the table and exit Access.

33



Strata CS Call Classifier
View Call Classifier Information in Call Monitor

View Call Classifier Information in Call
Monitor

For users and agents to view information attached to calls by the Call Classifier, they
must have the correct Call Monitor setup in the Strata CS Client, as follows:

* Toview Call Notes, make sure the Notes pane is showing by choosing View >
Notes Pane. You can also display Call Notesin the Notes column.

* Toview the DID field, make sure the DID column in showing.
* Toview caler ID number and name, make sure the Number column is showing.

* Toview Custom Data, make sure the appropriate Custom Data column is showing.
Custom Dataitems must be defined in the Strata CS Administrator to appear as a
Call Monitor column.

To show or hide columns, make sure the Call Monitor is showing, then choose View >
Current View > Show Columns.

Route Calls to the Call Classifier

For the Cdll Classifier to process calls, the Strata CS Server must be set up to route
callsto the Call Classifier's extension. This can be donein severa ways depending on
how you want callsto be managed.

Route All Calls to Call Classifier

In this setup, Strata CS routes all incoming callsto the Call Classifier extension. If a
Cdll Classifier ruleis applied to the call, the call is routed according to the settings for
that rule. If noruleis applied, the call is routed to your main auto attendant (or any
extension you want for unmatched calls). In thisway each incoming call will be
evaluated by the Call Classifier’s business rules that you defined.

For this option, do the following:

1. Route al your trunksto the Call Classifier’s extension.

2. Inthe Call Classifier, make sure the All callsrule transfers calls to your main auto
attendant (or any extension you want). See “Add aRulein Call Classifier” on page
13.

34



Strata CS Call Classifier
Use Multiple Call Classifier Configurations

Route Calls Based On Auto Attendant Selection

If asmall subset of total incoming calls needs to be managed by the Call Classifier,
consider directing only certain calls to the Call Classifier extension by having an auto
attendant menu choice transfer callsto the Call Classifier. For example, to evaluate
callsthat will be handled by a sales group, add a menu choice to your main auto
attendant to connect to sales (i.e. “For sales, press 2”). Then, instead of transferring
the call to the sales extension, transfer it to the Call Classifier’'s extension. The Call
Classifier will manage the calls and then transfer them to the sales extension.

Route Calls Based On DID

If you are using the Call Classifier to identify asmall gy
number of incoming DID numbers, consider setting
up the DID numbers to transfer directly to the Call
Classifier. Therefore, these calls will be managed by
the Call Classifier without the need for additional
auto attendant options or setup within Strata CS.  Set
this up within the Strata CS Administrator's IVR
Plug-in view (shown right) by associating the DID - Voie e
numbers with the Call Classifier IVR Plug-in. o [ [l ] s

| Not connected to record, press to connect

D

I

2 m = &
S = & 2
i
2
]
E]

3 O
nom

IEaI\ Classifier Plug In

555

D number EUUE, 78680, 3445, 7337, 1234, 1335, 7445
rogiam ID: | CCPluglr. Classifier

it one instance when the TelsVantage server is started

o

3
3
a

=
In
i

Enter each DID number in the DID number field.
Separate DID numbers with commas. When one N
of the DID numbersis detected by Strata CS, the S

™ Set custom data when this [¥R Plugdn is called

call will beimmediately transferred to the Call
C|aSSIerr ’TI Cancel | Help

Use Multiple Call Classifier Configurations

You can create multiple Call Classifier configurations, and even process acall through
multiple configurations. Each configuration can have a different set of business rules
and can perform a different database query or Digital DATA query. Because asingle
configuration can only perform one database query and one DigitalDATA query, you
must use multiple configurations if you want to perform more than one query on a
cal.

Example: When support calls come in, you want to do a database query based on
Caller ID number to see whether the customer isin your database, and attach the

35



Strata CS Call Classifier
Use Multiple Call Classifier Configurations

customer record to the Call Notes field. You then want to do another database query
that determines their last order date and attaches it to a custom data variable called
“Last Order.” You would send callsto one configuration (for example, at x555) for the
first database query, then to a second configuration (for example, at x556) for the
second database query.

To use multiple Call Classifier configurations, you must do the following:

1. Define each configuration by saving different copies of the Call Classifier .INI file.
2. Register each configuration separately as an IVR Plug-in.

The steps are described in the following sections.

Step 1: Define Multiple Call Classifier Configurations

You define different configurations of the Call Classifier by saving different copies of
its.INI file, asfollows:

1. ChooseFile > Save As.

2. Specify anew filename, for example MyCC2.ini.

3. Click Save.

4. Repeat to create as many configurations as you want.

The Call Classifier’stitle bar shows the name of the configuration currently loaded.
All edits you make, such as defining business rules, apply only to the currently loaded

configuration. To switch to a different configuration, choose File > Open and select a
different .INI file.

Changes are saved automatically as you work, so you never need to save the currently
loaded configuration. Use the File > Save As command only to create new
configurations with different names.

36



Strata CS Call Classifier
Use Multiple Call Classifier Configurations

Step 2: Register Multiple Call Classifiers as IVR

Plug-ins

You must register each different Call Classifier configuration separately asan IVR
Plug-in, distinguishing them using a custom data variable called CCINI. To do so:

1
2.

10.
11.

. Click Add. The next Custom Data dialog box

In the Strata CS Administrator, choose File > New > IVR Plug-in.

In the General section, enter data as described in “ Register Call Classifier as
Strata CS VR Plug-in” on page 6.

Check “Set custom data when this IVR-Plug-inis called.”

Click 4. The Custom Data dialog box opens
(shown right).

Mare: Jcoini

Description: |Multiple ICall Classifier variable

opens.
Define the custom data variable as follows:
e Name. Enter CCINI.

* Description. Enter a description of the
variable.

* DataType. Select String.

e Default value. Leave thisfield blank.

Click OK to close the Custom Data dialog box, then click OK to close the other
Custom Data dialog box. You are returned to the IVR Plug-in dialog box.

In Variable Name, make sure CCINI is selected.
In Variable Value, enter the full path of the

[rata type: I Shing j

Drefault walue: |

QK I Cancel | Help |

I NI f| | e for thlS Call Cl mfl er vl S.et cugtom data when thiz IYR Flug-In iz called
configuration. For example, C:\Program Vaielerane|con _ —“l
Fll%\Td eVantage Ca“ Wariable value: |F|Ies\TeIeVantage Call Classifier\MyCCZ.ini
Classifier\MyCC2.ini (shown right). ] oo | mee |

Click OK.

Repeat to create a separate VR Plug-in for each Call Classifier configuration. For
each one, enter CCPlugin.Classifier in Program ID and CCINI in Variable name.
Set the Variable value field to the full path of that configuration’s .INI file.

37



Strata CS Call Classifier
Modify Call Classifier .INI Settings

Modify Call Classifier .INI Settings

System settings for the Call Classifier application are defined in the initialization file
for the Call Classifier. Thefileis caled CCPluglin.ini and by default islocated in
C:\Program Files\Strata CS Call Classifier. You might have multiple .INI files
representing multiple configurations of the Call Classifier (see “Use Multiple Call
Classifier Configurations” on page 35).

[J To edit Call Classifier .INI file

1. Openthe.INI filein the Call Classifier by selecting File > Open.

2. Select Edit > Call Classifier INI file. Thefile opensin Microsoft Notepad. You can
modify the following linesin the [ Settings] section:

e Transfer. The extension to which the Call Classifier transfers callsif an
unexpected error occurs while processing the call. By default the extension is
8000, the default auto attendant extension.

* Logging. If set to On, the Call Classifier createsalog file that can help with
troubleshooting problems. Thelog fileiscalled DIDLog.txt and is placed in the
location listed in LogPath.

3. When all values have been entered, save your changes and exit your text editor.

Troubleshoot Call Classifier

If you encounter problems with the Call Classifier, try the following:

* |f you are using custom database queries, test them first using the Call Classifier's
built-in test feature. See “ Configure Call Classifier to Use Query or Stored
Procedure” on page 23.

* |f you are using ThinkDirectMarketing's DigitalDATA service, test that service to
make sure you are connected properly. See “Test DigitalDATA Connection” on

page 29.

* Try diainginto the Call Classifier. Remember, if calling from a station, your call
should be transferred to the default extension since no DID is present. If calling on
aDID number, your call should be transferred to the appropriate extension. If you
receive amessage “invalid extension” when calling the Call Classifier extension,
make sure the Call Classifier isset up asan VR Plug-in correctly (See “Register

38



Strata CS Call Classifier
Troubleshoot Call Classifier

Call Classifier as Strata CS IVR Plug-in” on page 6). Also make sure you have
enough station licenses to allocate to the Call Classifier.

Turnlogging on in the Call Classifier .INI file by setting Logging to “On” and by
setting the LogPath. (See “Modify Call Classifier .INI Settings’ on page 38.)
Check thelog fileto see if any errors are listed.

39



Strata CS Call Classifier
Troubleshoot Call Classifier

40

Stratagy CS Call Classifier User Guide

08/02



Index

A

about this book
conventionsiii
related documentsiv
agent scripting 31
Agentregions.mdb 11
All callsrule 9
area codes database, updating 12

C

Call Classifier
overview 1
importing from version 1.0 9
INI file 38
installing 6
licensing for 5
main window 8
multiple configurations of 35
registering as IVR Plug-in 6
requirements for 5
routing callsto 34
sample configurations for 9
starting 7
troubleshooting 38

viewing information in Call Monitor 34

call progress diagram 4
caller prompting 16
configurations
included samples 9
saving new 35
custom database queries
configuring Call Classifier to use 23
overview 19

D

database queries
configuring Call Classifier to use 23
overview 19

Digita DATA service
attaching information to calls 30
contact information 28
customizing presentation 31
local cache, about 27
local cache, managing 33
overview 27
registering license 28
requirements for 27
testing 29

documentation iv

41



Index
1~V

INI file
for Call Classifier 38
installation 6
IVR Plug-in, registering Call Classifier as 6

L

license for Digital DATA 28
licensing 5

M

Microsoft Access query, creating 20
multiple Call Classifiers 35
MyContacts.mdb 10

O

overview 1

P

prompting callersto enter data 16
PurgeCache macro 33

Q

querying a database 19
R

requirements 5
routing calls to the Call Classifier 34
rules
adding 13
for al calls9
importing from Call Classifier 1.0 9
ordering 9

S

sample configurations 9

scripts for agents 31

SQL Server stored procedure, creating 22
starting the Call Classifier 7

T

testing Digital DATA connection 29

ThinkDirectMarketing. See Digita DATA
service.

troubl eshooting 38

\
VOX filesfor caller prompting 17

42



	Title Page
	Publication Information
	TAIS TSD License Agreement
	Contents
	Introduction
	Conventions
	Related Documents/Media

	Strata�CS Call Classifier
	Overview
	What You Can Do With Call Classifier
	How Call Classifier Works
	Call Progress

	Installation
	Requirements for Call Classifier
	Install Strata�CS Call Classifier

	Register Call Classifier as Strata�CS IVR Plug-in
	Start Call Classifier
	About Call Classifier Window
	Call Classifier Window Actions
	Ordering Business Rules in Call Classifier Window
	All Calls Rule
	Import Rules from Call Classifier 1.0

	About Sample Configurations
	View and Edit Sample Configuration
	Use Sample Configuration
	Update Agent Regions Database As Area Codes Change

	Add a Rule in Call Classifier
	Prompt Caller to Enter Number
	Using Custom Database Queries
	Create Query or Stored Procedure to Search Your Database
	Configure Call Classifier to Use Query or Stored Procedure

	Get Caller Information with ThinkDirectMarketing, Inc.
	Requirements for Using ThinkDirectMarketing’s DigitalDATA
	Contact ThinkDirectMarketing
	Register Your Digital DATA License
	Test DigitalDATA Connection
	Attach DigitalDATA Information to Calls
	Present DigitalDATA Information to Agents
	Manage DigitalDATA Cache

	View Call Classifier Information in Call Monitor
	Route Calls to the Call Classifier
	Route All Calls to Call Classifier
	Route Calls Based On Auto Attendant Selection
	Route Calls Based On DID

	Use Multiple Call Classifier Configurations
	Step 1:� Define Multiple Call Classifier Configurations
	Step 2:� Register Multiple Call Classifiers as IVR Plug-ins
	Modify Call Classifier .INI Settings
	Troubleshoot Call Classifier

	Index

